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THIRD DIVISION 

NOTICE 

Please take notice that the Court, Third Division, issued a Resolution 

dated July 11, 2022, which reads as follows: 

"A.C. No. 13353 (Alfonso B. Canonigo, Complainant vs. Atty. 
Regal A. Baquerfo, Respondent). - This is an administrative complaint1 

against Atty. Regal A. Baquerfo (respondent) for breach of contract and 
non-payment of loan in violation of Rule 1.01, Canon 1 of the Code of 
Professional Responsibility (CPR). 

Records disclose that: (1) on July 2016, respondent and his wife, 
Grace Vistal Baquerfo, ( collectively, Spouses Baquerfo ), loaned the 
amount of P230,000.00 from Alfonso B. Canonigo (complainant); (2) 
the loan was secured by a Chattel Mortgage2 (agreement) over a Ford 
Pick-Up which was prepared and signed by respondent; (3) despite 
repeated demands, Spouses Baquerfo have not only failed to pay their 
loan obligations but have also refused to deposit the mortgaged vehicle 
with complainant; and (4) as of March 30, 2018, SpousesBaquerfo owe 
complainant the total amount of P754,217.50.3 

Hence, the Complaint. 4 

In his answer,5 respondent admitted: (1) that he borrowed money 
from complainant in order to supplement the medical needs of his father; 
(2) that he failed to pay complainant on time; and (3) that he 
intentionally failed to attend the scheduled conferences before the 
Integrated Bar of the Philippines (IBP)-Cebu, viz.:6 

1 Rollo, p. 3,4_ 
2 Id. at 6-8. 
3 Id.at3. 
4 Id. 
5 Id. at 25-27. 
6 Id. at 25-26. 
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Resolution - 2 - A.C. No.13353 
July 11, 2022 

My not having shown myself up at the IBP Cebu was partly 
intentional. I would not give him the pleasure of badmouthing in 
front of my colleagues. Expectedly enough, he had been telling the 
handling officers how bad I was while waiting for me to show up. A 
confrontation with this kind of person was not worth it [.]7 (Emphasis 
supplied.) 

IBP Report and Recommendation 

In its Report and Recommendation8 dated March 3, 2021, 
Investigating Commissioner Rogelio D. Torres, Jr. noted that while there is 
no dispute that respondent failed to pay his outstanding obligations to 
complainant, the IBP, however, cannot direct Atty. Baquerfo to pay the 
complainant the amount due because this must be determined in a separate 
civil action.9 

Nonetheless, the Investigating Commissioner found respondent guilty 
of violating Rule 1.01, Canon 1 of the CPR and, accordingly, recommended 
that respondent be suspended from the practice of law for a period of three 
months, with stem warning that a repetition of a similar violation will be 
dealt with more severely. The Investigating Commissioner likewise 
recommended that a fine in the amount of Pl 0,000.00 be imposed 
upon respondent for his deliberate disobedience to the orders and directives 
of the IBP. 10 

On September 11, 2021, the IBP-Board of Governors resolved11 to 
adopt and approve the findings and recommendations of the Investigating 
Commissioner, viz.: 

7 Id. at 26. 

RESOLVED, to ADOPT and APPROVE, as it is hereby ADOPTED 
and APPROVED, the Report and Recommendation · of the 
Investigating Commissioner in the instant case, to impose upon 
Respondent Atty. Regal A. Baquerfo the penalty of SUSPENSION 
from the practice of law for a period of Three (3) Months, and a 
FINE of Ten Thousand Pesos (Pl0,000.00) for failure to comply with 
the orders of the Commission on Bar Discipline, i.e., non-attendance 
of the Mandatory Conference and failure to submit the required 
Position Paper; and with STERN WARNING that any similar 
subsequent infraction shall merit a more severe penalty.12 

8 Id. at 43-47. 
9 Id. at 47. 
IO Id. 
11 Id. at 41. 
iz Id. 

- over-



Resolution - 3 - A.C. No.13353 
July 11, 2022 

Issue 

Whether respondent is guilty of violating Rule 1.01, Canon 1 of the 
CPR. 

The Court's Ruling 

The Court adopts the findings and recommendation of the IBP. 

Lawyers, as instruments for the administration of justice, are not only 
expected to maintain legal proficiency "but also a high standard of morality, 
honesty, integrity and fair dealing"to ensure the people's faith and 
confidence in the judicial system. 13 In the case, there is no question as to 
respondent's guilt. His failure to honor his obligations based on the 
agreement prepared by him constitutes dishonest and deceitful conduct, 
contrary to the edict laid down in Rule 1.01 of the CPR: 

Rule 1.01 - A lawyer shall not engage in unlawful, 
dishonest, immoral or deceitful conduct. 

Respondent admitted that he was unable to pay his contracted loans 
on time. His unjustified failure to comply with the agreement that he 
prepared puts into doubt his capacity as a lawyer, "for a lawyer 's 
professional and personal conduct must at all times be kept beyond reproach 
and above suspicion."14 

Respondent likewise violated Canon 11 of the CPR, viz.: 

Canon 11 - A lawyer shall observe and maintain the respect 
due to the courts and to judicial officers and should insist 
on similar conduct by others. 

Here, respondent also admitted that he deliberately failed to attend 
several scheduled conferences before the IBP because he claimed that it 
"was not worth it."15 

13 Yuhico v. Atty. Gutierrez, 650 Phil. 225,230 (2010). 
14 Vil/av. Atty. Defensor-Velez, A.C. No. 12202, December 5, 2019. 
15 Rollo, p. 26. 
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Resolution - 4 - A.C. No. 13353 
July 11, 2022 

Anent the proper penalty, the Court, in Sosa v. Atty. Mendoza, 16 

suspended the respondent therein from the practice of law for a period of one 
(1) year due to his failure to honor his just debt, compounded by his issuance 
of a check that was dishonored upon presentment.17 Similarly, in Villa v. 
Defensor-Velez, 18 the Court likewise suspended the lawyer therein for a 
period of one (1) year for non-payment of her debts coupled with the 
issuance of a worthless check. However, in the case, Atty. Baquerfo's failure 
to pay his debt is not aggravated by the issuance of a worthless check. Thus, 
the Court deems that suspension from the practice of law for three (3) 
months is already sufficient. 

The Court likewise sustains the imposition of a fine of Pl0,000.00 
against Atty. Baquerfo for his unjustified refusal to comply with the lawful 
directives of the IBP. 19 

WHEREFORE, Atty. Regal A. Baquerfo is found GUILTY of: 

(1) violating Rule 1.01, Canon 1 of the Code of Professional 
Responsibility for which he is SUSPENDED from the 
practice of law for a period of three (3) months to commence 
immediately from receipt of this Resolution and is 
DIRECTED to immediately manifest to the Court the date 
that he has commenced to serve his suspension, copy 
furnished all courts and quasi-judicial bodies where he has 
entered his appearance as counsel; and 

(2) violating Canon 11 of the Code of Professional Responsibility 
for which he is ORDERED to immediately pay a FINE in 
the amount of Ten Thousand Pesos (Pl0,000.00) upon 
receipt of this Resolution. 

In both cases, respondent is WARNED that a repetition of the same or 
similar offense or offenses will warrant a more severe penalty. 

Let copies of this Resolution be furnished to the Office of the Bar 
Confidant to be appended to Atty. Baquerfo's personal record as an attorney, 
the Integrated Bar of the Philippines for its information and guidance, and 
the Office of the Court Administrator for circulation to all courts in the 
country. 

16 756 Phil. 490 (2015). 
17 Id. at 497-501. 
18 Supra uote 14. 
19 Vil/av. Atty. Defensor-Velez, supra note 14. 
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Resolution - 5 - A.C. No. 13353 
July 11, 2022 

The Notice of Resolution No. CBD-XXV-2021-09-10 dated 
September 11, 2021 of the Integrated Bar of the Philippines-Board of 
Governors transmitted by letter dated January 31, 2022 of Atty. Avelino V. 
Sales, Jr., Director for Bar Discipline, together with the records of the case 
and flash drive file, is NOTED. 

SO ORDERED." 

By authority of the Court: 

~\~'\)C ~ '--~ 
MISAEL DOMINGO C. BATTUNG III 

Mr. Alfonso 8. Canonigo 
Complainant 
Simala, Sibonga, 6020 Cebu 

Atty. Regal A. Baquerfo 
Respondent 
Blk. 28, Lot 10, Ph. 4, Camella Homes 
Lawaan I, 6045 Talisay City 

Atty. Avelino V. Sales, Jr. 
Director for Bar Discipline 
INTEGRATED BAR OF THE PHILIPPINES 
Dona Julia Vargas Avenue 
Ortigas Center, 1600 Pasig City 

Atty. Amor P. Entila 
Assistant Bar Confidant 
OFFICE OF THE BAR CONFIDANT 
Supreme Court, Manila 

Atty. Avelino V . Sales, Jr. 
Director for Bar Discipline 
INTEGRATED BAR OF THE PHILIPPINES 
Dona Juliana Vargas Avenue 
1605 Pasig City 

Hon. Raul Bautista Villanueva 
Court Administrator 
OFFICE OF THE COURT ADMINISTRATOR 
Supreme Court, Manila 

Hon. Raul Bautista Villanueva 
Hon. Jenny Lind R. Aldecoa-Delorino 
Hon. Leo T. Madrazo 
Deputy Court Administrators 
OFFICE OF THE COURT ADMINISTRATOR 
Supreme Court, Manila 

A.C. No. 13353 

1/,:m 

Division Clerk of Court,,,.. 
IY ' 1\lxh:> 

Hon. Lilian C. Barribal-Co 
Hon. Maria Regina Adoracion Filomena M. Ignacio 
Assistant Court Administrators 
OFFICE OF THE COURT ADMINISTRATOR 
Supreme Court, Manila 

JUDICIAL & BAR COUNCIL 
Supreme Court, Manila 

PHILIPPINE mDIClAL ACADEMY 
Research Publications and Linkages Office 
Supreme Court, Manila 
[research _philja@yahoo.com] 

PUBLIC INFORMATION OFFICE 
Supreme Court, Manila 
[For uploading pursuant to A.M. 12-7-1-SC] 
Supreme Court, Manila 

LIBRARY SERVICES 
Supreme Court, Manila 
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